



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD GRUNSTEIN,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 569, 2014
)
RONALD E. SILVA, PEARL SENIOR CARE,) Appeal from Court of
LLC, PSC SUB, LLC, GEARY PROPERTY) Chancery C.A. No. 3932-
HOLDINGS, LLC, FILLMORE CAPITAL) VCN
PARTNERS, LLC, FILLMORE STRATEGIC)
INVESTORS, LLC, DRUMM INVESTORS,)
LLC, and FILLMORE STRATEGY)
MANAGEMENT, LLC.,)
)
Defendants-Appellees.)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF
TO APPEAL OF LEONARD GRUNSTEIN**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Bruce E. Jameson (Bar ID #2931)
Kevin H. Davenport (Bar ID #5327)
Eric J. Juray (Bar ID #5765)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
TEL: (302) 888-6500
FAX: (302) 658-8111
bejameson@prickett.com
khdavenport@prickett.com
ejjuray@prickett.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

OF COUNSEL:
DECHERT LLP
H. Joseph Escher III
One Bush Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94104
TEL: (415) 262-450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Transaction Background	6
B. Grunstein’s Unjust Enrichment Claim	8
C. Procedural History.....	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court of Chancery’s Rejection of Grunstein’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Supported By Substantial Evidence And Was Not Clearly Erroneous	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of the Argument.....	16
1. Substantial Evidence Supports The Court of Chancery’s Conclusion That Grunstein Acted Officially Rather Than Because of A Request By Appellees	17
2. The Record Does Not Support Grunstein’s Argument That He Acted Because Of Appellees’ Request Or By A Mistaken Belief That An Enforceable Partnership Agreement Existed.....	19
3. Grunstein Failed To Prove The Other Elements Of Unjust Enrichment – Causation And Damages	28
II. GRUNSTEIN’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE RES JUDICATA EFFECT OF THE METCAP JUDGMENT	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.....	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	31

1.	Grunstein’s Unjust Enrichment Claims Raised In This Case And In <i>MetCap</i> Arise Out Of The Same Transaction.....	32
2.	The Court Below Improperly Failed To Apply The Same Transaction Test By Concluding That “Fairness” Precluded The Application Of Res Judicata Where The Legal Theories And Remedies In The Two Cases Were “Very Different”	33
3.	The Evidence Established Privity Between Grunstein And MetCap And/Or NASC	34
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982)	16
<i>Anchor Motor Freight v. Ciabattoni</i> , 716 A.2d 154 (Del. 1998)	15
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	16
<i>Aveta, Inc. v. Cavallieri</i> , 23 A.3d 157 (Del. Ch. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Bailey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 766 A.2d 477 (Del. 2001)	31
<i>Baker v. Long</i> , 981 A.2d 1152 (Del. 2009)	23
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	passim
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Airtemp Corp.</i> , 426 A.2d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980).....	26
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	2, 15
<i>Gibbons v. Whalen</i> , 2010 WL 8250809 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 22, 2010).....	29
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	11
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 378782 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011).....	11

<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2011 WL 808879 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2011)	11
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2012 WL 3870529 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2012)	3, 11, 12, 21
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	31
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	32, 33
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	4, 14, 16
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 278 (Del. Ch. 1980)	passim
<i>MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007).....	passim
<i>MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009)	passim
<i>MetCap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009)	23
<i>Monteiro v. City of Elizabeth</i> , 436 F. 3d 397 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	34, 35
<i>Peterson v. Hall</i> , 421 A.2d 1350 (Del. 1980)	20
<i>Pharmathene Inc. v. Siga Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	27
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	14, 16

<i>Siga Techs. v. Pharmathene Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330, 353 (Del. 2013)	27, 28
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920, 933 (Del. 2011)	30
<i>Stein v. Gelfand</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 317 A.2d 114 (Del. Ch. 1974)	31
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	17, 29
<i>ZVI Levinhar v. MDG Med. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4263211 (Del. Ch. Nov. 24, 2009)	4, 34
RULES	
Chancery Court Rule 56.....	12
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8	3, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. Richard Cooch, Delaware Appellate Handbook, Chapter 6 (1996) §6.03	15, 16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT	
§ 31 cmt. i (2014)	22, 29
